
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 5 May 2009 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
M71, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Abdul Asad  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Bill Turner   
  
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor David Snowdon 
 

Councillor M. Shahid Ali, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Abdul 
Asad, Waiseul Islam, Ann Jackson, Shiria 
Khatun, Oliur Rahman, A. A. Sardar and 
Bill Turner) 
Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Ahmed 
Hussain and David Snowdon) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Ahmed 
Hussain and David Snowdon) 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Abdul Asad, Waiseul Islam, 
Ann Jackson, Shiria Khatun, Oliur 
Rahman, A. A. Sardar and Bill Turner) 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton) 
Councillor Abdul Matin, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton) 
Councillor Fozol Miah, (Designated 



 
 
 
 

Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Harun Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton) 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Salim Ullah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Abdul 
Asad, Waiseul Islam, Ann Jackson, Shiria 
Khatun, Oliur Rahman, A. A. Sardar and 
Bill Turner) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 4 voting Members]. 
 
[...]
il’s Executive (Cabinet) or another of the Council’s committees, sub 
committees, joint committees or joint sub committees 

 
(ii) You were a Member of that decision making body at the time and you were present at 

the time the decision was made or action taken. 
 
• If the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is conducting a review of the decision which you were 

involved in making or if there is a ‘call-in’ you may be invited by the Committee to attend that 
meeting to answer questions on the matter in which case you must attend the meeting to 
answer questions and then leave the room before the debate or decision.   

 
• If you are not called to attend you should not attend the meeting in relation to the matter in 

which you participated in the decision unless the authority’s constitution allows members of 
the public to attend the Overview & Scrutiny for the same purpose.  If you do attend then you 
must declare a prejudicial interest even if you are not called to speak on the matter and you 
must leave the debate before the decision. 

 

Page 2



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/04/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 7 APRIL 2009 
 

ROOM M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Chair) 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor David Snowdon 
Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
  
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr Ahbab Miah – (Parent Governor Representative) 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Ashraf Ali – (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 
Daisy Beserve – (Policy Officer, Strategy & Performance) 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager) 
Michael Keating – (Service Head, Scrutiny & Equalities) 
Martin Smith – (Chief Executive) 
Jon Underwood – (Interim Service Head, Strategy & Performance) 

 
Nadir Ahmed – (Trainee Committee Officer) 
Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stephanie Eaton and 
Ann Jackson, and Co-opted Member Mr H Mueenuddin. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
07/04/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2009 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no Section One reports ‘called in’ from the meeting of Cabinet 
held on 11 March 2009. 
 

7. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT  
 
Cllr Lutfur Rahman, Leader of the Council, opened his presentation by 
thanking Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for all their hard 
work throughout the year, and for the important role they had played in 
ensuring residents got excellent services. 
 
Councillor Rahman reported that the key priorities for the Council over the last 
year had been: 

• To reduce over-crowding; 
• To raise GCSE results to be amongst the best in the country; 
• To reduce levels of youth unemployment; 
• To address anti-social behaviour and crime; 
• To improve cleanliness and quality of the public realm. 

 
In relation to these priorities, he made the following points: 
 

• £20 million was being invested to alleviate overcrowding by building 
family size homes and buying back council properties that had been 
sold under the Right to Buy scheme;  

• The Choice Based Lettings system was to be reviewed and improved;  
• The Working Neighbourhood Funds had helped 4,500 people into 

employment;  
• The Council had a plan in place to reduce the number of young people 
[...]
DEAP) six-monthly monitoring, (ii) involve the THPDP in review 
work when appropriate and (iii) include within the 2009/2010 work programme a scrutiny 
challenge session to help ensure that the THPDP can contribute to the ongoing work of 
the Council and Partnership.   

 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 SECTION 100D (AS AMENDED) 
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
Brief description of background papers: 
 
 

 
Name and telephone number of holder 
and address where open to inspection 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7.1

Page 27



 
2 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 At the Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting, 13th January 2009 a representative from 

the Disability Coalition addressed the meeting on behalf of the Disability Coalition, and 
advised that there was a need for the Council to engage with local 3rd sector 
organisations and ensure that the outcomes of its reviews were implemented. Members 
of the Committee had asked a number of questions in relation to the type of problems 
faced by Tower Hamlets’ disabled residents particularly, preferred methods of 
engagement, and working in partnership. 

 
3.2 Michael Keating, Head of Scrutiny and Equalities, continued by outlining how the Council 

has worked with the Disability Coalition and other third sector groups and advised that 
the Council was currently establishing the Tower Hamlets Pan Disability Panel (THPDP). 
As well as consultation on broad questions there would also be specific focus groups 
established when required to deal with particular issues. 

 
3.3 The THPDP is designed to improve engagement with the local disabled population - by 

increasing the actual numbers the Council talk to and the methods in doing so.  The 
previous Disabled Access Group had been in place for a number of years and although it 
did make a significant contribution to the work of the Council it was increasingly 
becoming dysfunctional. Following discussion with the members themselves, there was 
overwhelming agreement to disband the Group in April 2008.   

 
3.4 The development of the THPDP aims to provide a cohesive mechanism for community 

engagement with disabled people across all impairment groups.  The outline for the new 
model arose from discussions with the Scrutiny and Equalities Team and Consultation & 
Involvement Team in the Partnership (CandI Team) about how to improve the quality of 
consultation and involvement with disabled residents.   The structural and operational 
aspects of the model have been further developed in recent months to reflect the views 
of local disabled people and those with an interest in disability issues. 

 
3.5 Tower Hamlets Council and the Primary Care Trust are the main drivers behind the 

establishment of the THPDP. Once established, the THPDP will provide cross directorate 
and partner organisation benefits by providing a variety of ways to access the views of 
disabled people. The THPDP has a key role to play in ensuring that disability equality is 
delivered in multiple services across the Council and the services of partner 
organisations.   

 
4. DEVELOPMENT 
 
4.1  A process of internal and external engagement with stakeholders has been carried out 

since December 2008.  This has taken place in order to: 
  

• Review and develop the proposed structure of the THPDP 
• Encourage internal and external feedback on how it would work in practice 
• Review what disability related forums/consultation mechanisms already exist in the 

borough and how they could work in partnership with and strengthen the work of the 
THPDP. 

• Gain a sense of the desired membership of the subgroups and how members should 
be selected. 

 
The process was also an important part of building relationships with key local disability 
networks and raising general awareness of the THPDP.  The organisations visited or 

Page 28



 
3 
 

contacted have represented a wide spectrum of impairments and have included carers 
and o
[...]
BG 
 
scrutiny@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
020 7364 0528 
 
 
 

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Date 
 
5th May 2009 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report 
No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 

 
 

 

Report of:  
 
Lutfur Ali, 
Assistant Chief Executive  
 
Originating Officer(s):  
 
Jebin Syeda 
Scrutiny Policy Officer  
 

Title:  
Report of the Scrutiny Review Working Group on 

Child Poverty 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1  This report submits the report and recommendations of the Child Poverty 
 Working Group for consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
2.  Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
2.1  Endorse the draft report. 
 
2.2  That the Service Head for Scrutiny and Equalities be authorised to agree the 

final report before submission to Cabinet, after consultation with the Scrutiny 
Lead for One Tower Hamlets.   

 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 (AS AMENDED) SECTION 100D 
 

LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS 
REPORT 

Background paper 
 
 

Name and telephone number of and address where open to 
inspection 
 
 

Agenda Item 8.4

Page 121



3.  Background 
 
3.1 A Working Group was established in October 2008 to consider a community 

leadership model which contributes to creating One Tower Hamlets using 
Child Poverty as a case study. 

 
3.2  The Working Group set out to do the following: 
 

• Consider key issues related to child poverty including: 
• English for Speakers of other Languages and courses to improve literacy 

and numeracy skills; 
• Access to employment, including childcare provisions; 
• The London Child Poverty Pledge; 
• The Employment Strategy;  
• The role of Job Centre Plus. 

• Use Members’ experience to develop a greater understanding, through 
research, focus groups and interviews, of the experience of local people living in 
poverty; 

• Establish how the research and casework element of Members’ work can be 
used to help develop the Tackling Child Poverty Strategy; 

• Access information available to Members to exercise their community 
leadership role; 

• Develop and test and evaluate a model of community leadership role for 
strengthening One Tower Hamlets; 
 

3 The Working Group undertook a number of focus groups and one-to-one 
interviews (One Tower Hamlets Interviews) with residents to examine the 
barriers faced in gaining employment. The Interviews in particular attempted to 
capture the experiences and barriers for residents from a range of 
backgrounds. These have been useful in framing recommendations of this 
review.  

 
3.2  The report with recommendations is attached at Appendix A. 

 
3.5  Once agreed, the Working Group's report and action plan will be submitted to 

Cabinet for a response to the recommendations. 
 
4. Concurrent Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal) 
 
 The Council is required by section 21 of the Local Government Act 2000 to have 

an Overview and Scrutiny committee and to have executive arrangements that 
ensure the committee has specified powers.  Consistent with this obligation, 
Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution provides that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee shall make reports and recommendations to the Full Council or the 
Executive in connection with the discharge of any functions.  The attached 
report contains recommendations in relation to Child Poverty.  It is open to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to agree the report for presentation to 
Cabinet. 

 
5. Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
5.1 There are no specific financial implications emanating from this report. 

Page 122



 
6. One Tower Hamlets considerations 
 
6.1 All the recommendations in this report have One Tower Hamlets implications 

as the intended outcome is tackling inequality and strengthening community 
leadership, these are all at the heart of One Tower Haml
[...]
 is the 
highest in the country. The borough has benefited from rapid economic growth 
particularly linked to Canary Wharf yet this wealth and prosperity is not shared by all 
local families and many continue to live in poverty. Therefore, child poverty is a 
critical local issue. 

 
2. The Child Poverty Scrutiny Review Working Group was established in October 2008 

and undertook research over six months. The inequality created by poverty 
undermines cohesion and impacts on the life chances of people often for 
generations. Recognising the link between income, access and life opportunities, the 
Working Group was keen to explore employment issues, focusing particularly on the 
barriers to employment.  

 
3. Given the Community Plan’s aspiration of One Tower Hamlets and its emphasis on 

community leadership, the Working Group were keen to strengthen our 
understanding of community leadership where Members use the experiences of their 
constituents to develop better policies and services.   

 
4. The main aim of the review therefore was to consider a community leadership model 

which contributes to creating One Tower Hamlets using child poverty as a case 
study. In focusing on this, the Working Group considered the following: 

 
• Key issues related to child poverty including: 

• English for Speakers of other Languages and courses to improve literacy and 
numeracy skills; 

• Access to employment, including childcare provisions; 
• The London Child Poverty Pledge; 
• The Employment Strategy;  
• The role of Job Centre Plus. 

• Use Members’ experience to develop a greater understanding, through research, 
focus groups and interviews, of the experience of local people living in poverty; 

• Establish how the research and casework element of Members’ work can be used to 
help develop the Tackling Child Poverty Strategy; 

• Access information available to Members to exercise their community leadership 
role; 

• Develop and test and evaluate a model of community

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
05/05/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 5 MAY 2009 
 

M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Chair) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor David Snowdon 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Abdal Ullah 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Ashraf Ali – (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 
Lutfur Ali – (Assistant Chief Executive) 
Margaret Cooper – (Head of Transportation & Highways) 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services (Community)) 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager) 
Jebin Syeda – (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 

 
Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 

 
 
 

1. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY EVALUATION  
 
The Chair advised that an evaluation session had been arranged for all 
Committee Members on 19 May at 6.30pm and he hoped all would be able to 
attend. 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
05/05/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

The aim of the session was to establish what had worked well and not so well 
during the year, and to start developing the work programme for the new 
municipal year. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bill Turner and Co-opted 
Member Mr Ahbab Miah. 
 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Oliur Rahman declared a personal interest in agenda item 8.1 
which referred to a school in his ward, and a personal and prejudicial interest 
in agenda item 8.4 because he was an employee of Jobcentre Plus. 
Councillor Rahman left the room during the Committee’s decision making and 
voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Abdal Ullah declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 6.1 on the basis that he was a Member of the Cabinet when the original 
decision was taken, and left the room during the Committee’s decision making 
and voting on this item. 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2009 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 
 

5. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None 
 
 

6. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

7. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
 

7.1 Report Called In - Communities, Localities & Cultural Services 
Directorate Capital Programme 2009/2010  
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
05/05/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Further to his declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest, Councillor 
Abdal Ullah left the room during the Committee’s decision making and voting 
on this item. 
 
The Chair outlined the call-in procedure to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain for the Call-in Members referred to the reasons in 
their requisition and highlighted the main issues that they held with the 
provisionally agreed decision to agree a number of schemes which would 
form the Communities Localities and Cultural Services Directorate’s 
2009/2010 Capital Programme. 
 
Councillor Hussain stated that none of the improvement schemes included 
areas in his ward and he had identified a number of key areas which required 
improvement. These were: 
 

• Wellington Way –  improved lighting  
• Bow Road – Traffic calming measures to Central Foundation 
• Upgrade of pedestrian crossing on Burdett Road and St Paul’s Way 
• Archibald Park – more adequate lighting due to the anti-social 

behaviour after dark on and around the park 
 
Councillor Hussain advised the Committee that the improvement agenda had 
been established from a 2005 Cabinet meeting and was therefore out of date, 
and there were now a number of areas in the Borough that were in desperate 
need of an upgrade in terms of parks, roads and streets. 
 
Councillor Hussain then responded to questions from the Committee and 
stated that his objection was not just due to the fact that there were no 
improvements planned for his ward, but because the agenda was out of date 
and it was likely that there were also other areas that the schemes would not 
cover. 
 
He stated that people with pushchairs and wheelchairs experienced problems 
trying to cross Burdett Road and St Paul’s Way and that the pedestrian 
crossing needed upgrading.  The contribution from TfL meant that there was 
no reason why the Council couldn’t improve the mentioned areas, especially 
the traffic calming on Bow Road. 
 
Councillor Abdul Ullah, Lead Member for Cleaner, Safer, Greener, and 
Margaret Cooper, Head of Transportation and Highways, then addressed the 
Committee on behalf of the Cabinet in response to the Call-in and made the 
following points: 
 
The improvement document was a five year plan required by the Mayor for 
London setting out how the Council intended to deliver his transport strategy 
at the local level, and it followed specific guidance issued by the Mayor and 
set out core themes and priorities.  The Mayor was currently reviewing his 
Transport Strategy and would only issue instruction to the local authority to 
review their LIP when his own strategy was published. 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
05/05/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
In the meantime, a bid to TfL for funding was made annually and was last 
agreed by Cabinet in May 2008.  The bid was consistent with the themes set 
out in the 5 year plan but the specific projects included took account of local 
priorities and issues identified through on-going liaison with Members, LAPs 
and other stakeholder groups.  
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
The Chair announced that there would be a five minute adjournment following 
a discussion with Councillor Ahmed Hussain regarding his conduct during the 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Hussain advised that he would be withdrawing from the meeting. 
 
RESUMPTION 
 
Councillors Hussain and Eaton had left the meeting. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Ullah to continue his response to the Call-in. 
 
Councillor David Snowden expressed a protest at the Chair’s conduct and left 
the meeting. 
 
Councillor Ullah noted that prior to the adjournment Councillor Hussain had 
interrupted his presentation by making comments. 
 
Councillor Ullah advised that in response to the alternative course of action 
proposed in the call-in requisition, the following was achievable:- 
  

Wellington Way request for improved lighting  
Officers were currently reviewing options for improving lighting in Wellington 
Way with a view to implementing these works with funding from the 
Streetlighting capital budget referred to in the Cabinet report. 
 

Bow Road - traffic calming for Central Foundation  
Bow Road was in fact the responsibility of Transport for London and the 
Council was not able to spend the TfL LIP funding on this road.  However the 
Council could lobby TfL for these improvements and the high profile of the 
High Street 2012 project along the A11 (which included Bow Road) would 
provide an excellent opportunity to pursue these proposals.  A request for a 
PUFFIN crossing would be made as a matter of urgency as well as a risk 
assessment of the need for a school crossing patrol officer. 
 

Upgrade of pedestrian crossings on Burdett Road   
Burdett Road was also the responsibility of TfL which again could be lobbied 
for these improvements. 
  

Upgrade of pedestrian crossings on St Pauls Way 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
05/05/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

The whole area was currently being reviewed including the design of a 
masterplan for the corridor which integrated with all the surrounding new 
developments.   
 

Archibald Park  
Whilst the streets around this park were all well lit, the tree cover could 
obstruct lighting and the need for further pruning would be considered. This 
work could be accommodated from the capital budget for streetlighting. 
 
Committee members then put detailed questions to Councillor Ullah and 
Margaret Cooper concerning the alleged anti-social behaviour in Archibald 
Park, complaints received in respect of Bow Road, and road safety outside 
schools. 
 
There was a discussion concerning the call-in. 
 
Councillor Waiseul Islam stated that although he considered that all the 
concerns raised by the Call-in had been met within the scope of the Cabinet 
decision, he was keen that they be addressed as soon as possible particularly 
in relation to the ‘zebra’ crossing on the New Road, Whitechapel, near Kobi 
Nazrul Primary School, and the speed humps in Walden/Vanden Streets. 
 
Following the discussion the Committee voted on whether to refer the item 
back to the Cabinet for further consideration and it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the alternative course of action proposed in the Call-in not be pursued 
and the decision of the Cabinet be confirmed. 
 
 

8. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

8.1 Development of Pan Disability Panel  
 
Afazul Hoque, Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, introduced a report concerning 
the development of the Tower Hamlets Pan Disability Panel (THPDP). 
 
Members were advised that the THPDP had been designed to improve 
engagement with the local disabled population by increasing the actual 
numbers the Council spoke to and the methods for doing so. It was expected 
that around 500 members would be consulted on issues by post, phone and 
email. The structural and operational aspects of the model had been further 
developed in recent months to reflect the views of local disabled people and 
those with an interest in disability issues. 
 
Tower Hamlets Council and the Primary Care Trust were the main drivers 
behind the establishment of the THPDP, which had a key role to play in 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
05/05/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

ensuring that disability equality was delivered in multiple services across the 
Council and the services of partner organisations.   
 
In response to questions Mr Hoque advised that adverts seeking the 500 
members would be placed in newspapers and local disabled groups would 
also be targeted. The Panel would also have a direct link to the Council’s 
Health Scrutiny Panel as a member of the steering group would be co-opted 
onto it. 
 
The Chair moved and it was RESOLVED 
 
1) That the work in developing the Tower Hamlets Pan Disability Panel be 

noted; and 
 
2) That a link with Overview and Scrutiny be achieved by 
 
(i) inviting the THDPD to report on its work as part of the Diversity and 

Equality Action Plan (DEAP) six-monthly monitoring; 
(ii) involving the THPDP  in review work when appropriate and  
(iii) including a scrutiny challenge session within the 2009/2010 work 

programme to help ensure that the THPD can contribute to the 
ongoing work of the Council and Partnership be included. 

 
 

9. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT  
 
 

9.1 Parental Engagement in Secondary Education - Report of the Scrutiny 
Working Group  
 
Councillor A A Sardar, Scrutiny Lead, Prosperous Communities, introduced 
the report to the Committee and additionally took the opportunity to thank all 
the Council officers who contributed to undertaking the review. 
 
Councillor Sardar advised that the scrutiny review topic was identified to help 
ensure the right support was provided to parents to help their children reach 
their full educational potential. 
 
The Committee noted that the recommendations covered three main areas: 
 

• Better access to information 
• Support to access services 
• Improved consultation with parents 

 
Members of the Committee expressed their support for the recommendations 
and thanked Councillor Sardar and the Working Group for their work on such 
an important issue. 
 
The Committee 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
05/05/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

RESOLVED 
 
1. To agree that the draft report be taken forward for submission to 

Cabinet; and 
 
2. That the Service Head for Scrutiny and Equalities be authorised to 

agree the final report before its submission to Cabinet, after 
consultation with the Scrutiny Lead for Prosperous Communities. 

 
 

9.2 End of Life Care - Report of the Health Scrutiny Panel  
 
The Chair introduced the report submitting the recommendations of the Health 
Scrutiny Panel’s review on End of Life Care. 
 
Members of the Committee expressed their thanks to Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton and officers for all their hard work, and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To agree that the draft report be taken forward for submission to 

Cabinet, and 
 
2. That the Service Head for Scrutiny and Equalities be authorised to 

agree the final report before its submission to Cabinet, after 
consultation with the Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel. 

 
 

9.3 Early Intervention, Child Protection - Report of the Scrutiny Working 
Group  
 
The Chair introduced the report submitting the recommendations of the Early 
Intervention – Child Protection Working Group 
 
Members of the Committee expressed their thanks to Councillor Bill Turner 
and officers for all their hard work, and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To agree that the draft report be taken forward for submission to 

Cabinet, and 
 
2. That the Service Head for Scrutiny and Equalities be authorised to 

agree the final report before its submission to Cabinet, after 
consultation with the Scrutiny Lead for Excellent Public Services. 

 
 

9.4 Child Poverty - Report of the Scrutiny Working Group  
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
05/05/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

Further to his declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest, Councillor 
Oliur Rahman left the room during the Committee’s decision making and 
voting on this item. 
 
David Galpin, Legal Advisor to the Committee, informed Members that as this 
report had only be made available at the start of the meeting, it did not satisfy 
the requirements of paragraph 5.1 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules detailed within Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution, and therefore the 
Chair would need to decide whether or not it should be accepted under the 
‘special circumstances’ detailed at paragraph 6.5. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Lutfur Ali, Assistant Chief Executive, advised the 
Committee that the report had been unavailable for public inspection within 
the standard timescales set out in the Constitution, because the Working 
Group were reliant on vital information not received in time by one of the 
partner agencies.  
 
Councillor Anne Jackson, Scrutiny Lead, One Tower Hamlets, further advised 
that it was important that the report be considered prior to consideration of the 
Child Poverty Strategy by the Cabinet at it’s meeting the following evening. 
 
The Chair subsequently agreed the special circumstances and reasons for 
urgency as reported to the meeting and determined that the item should be 
considered at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Jackson introduced the report to the Committee and additionally 
took the opportunity to thank all the Council officers who contributed to 
undertaking the review. 
 
The Committee noted that the main aim of the review was to consider a 
community leadership model which contributed to creating One Tower Hamlets 
using child poverty as a case study. In focusing on this, the Working Group 
considered the following: 

 
• Key issues related to child poverty including: 
 

 - English for Speakers of other Languages and courses to improve    
literacy and numeracy skills; 

 -  Access to employment, including childcare provisions; 
 - The London Child Poverty Pledge; 
 - The Employment Strategy;  
 - The role of Job Centre Plus. 
 

• Use of Members’ experience to develop a greater understanding, through 
research, focus groups and interviews, of the experience of local people 
living in poverty; 

• Establish how the research and casework element of Members’ work can 
be used to help develop the Tackling Child Poverty Strategy; 

• Access information available to Members to exercise their community 
leadership role; 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
05/05/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

• Develop and test and evaluate a model of community leadership role for 
strengthening One Tower Hamlets. 

 
 
 
Members of the Committee expressed their support for the recommendations 
and thanked Councillor Jackson and the Working Group for their work on 
addressing child poverty. 
 
The Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To agree that the draft report be taken forward for submission to 

Cabinet, and 
 
2. That the Service Head for Scrutiny and Equalities be authorised to 

agree the final report before its submission to Cabinet, after 
consultation with the Scrutiny Lead for One Tower Hamlets. 

 
 

9.5 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report  
 
The Chair presented the draft report detailing the work undertaken by both the 
Committee and the Scrutiny Lead Members and their working groups during 
the year. 
 
The Committee discussed the ongoing progress that had been made in 
embedding Overview and Scrutiny within the Council, and the fact that the 
majority of the work programme agreed at the start of the year had been 
delivered. It was noted that although some Members did not have Scrutiny 
Leads roles, they had made significant contributions to the work of the 
Committee. 
 
The Chair thanked the Committee for their efforts over the last 12 months. 
 
Before agreeing the recommendations Councillor Waiseul Islam asked that 
the final report be circulated to all Members of the Committee before it’s 
submission to Council. 
 
On a vote of 5 FOR and 1 ABSTENTION the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To endorse the draft report and authorise the Service Head, Scrutiny and 
Equalities to agree the final report before its submission to Council, following 
consultation with the Chair and relevant Scrutiny Leads. 
 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
05/05/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

10 

10. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
The Chair moved and it was RESOLVED 
 
That the following pre-decision questions be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration: 
 
Agenda Item 7.1 Tower Hamlets 2009/12 Housing Strategy (CAB 146/089) 
 
1. Did the Cabinet consider whether we would have been better off 

building new large family size homes rather than buy back properties? 
 

2. As part of this scheme will the Council buy back RSLs properties which 
were sold under the right to buy scheme?  

 
Agenda Item 11.1 Five Boroughs Olympic Joint Committee (CAB 
149/089)  
 
1. Can the Cabinet Clarify why Newham and Hackney are leading on this 

and how the decision to make Sir Robin Wales the Chair of the 
Committee was agreed? 

 
2. How much will Tower Hamlets contribute towards this Committee and 

what is the expected benefit as this does not seem to be clear? 
 
Agenda Item 11.2 High Street 2012 Historic Buildings Conservation 
Scheme ( CAB 150/089) 
 
1. Can the Cabinet clarify why the St Clements Hospital site is not on the 

list of the High Street 2012 historic buildings conservation scheme?  
 

2.  What measure is the Council taking to re-open the Bow road toilets 
under the high street 2012 scheme?  

 
Agenda Item 13.1 Review of the Council’s Lettings Policy (CAB 152/089) 
 
1. Will the Cabinet consider giving greater priority to waiting time within 

our Lettings Policy as a consideration in allocating properties 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.55pm 
 
 
 
Chair, Councillor Abdul Asad 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
05/05/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

11 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 


